
·~o~d ~o ' 
~ ~ c.~ AGENDA REQUEST FORM 

.co =:--.:.. = ..c:. THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

"9.V'~o~ 
..... ~4"c~o MEETING DATE 2020-09-01 10:05 - School Board Operational Meeting 

ITEM No.: AGENDA ITEM ITEMS I EE-2. CATEGORY t-E-E-. 0-FF_l_C_E_O_F_S_T_RA_T_E_G_Y_&_O_P_E_RA_ T_IO_N_S _____ -I 

DEPARTMENT jProcurement & Warehousing Services 

TITLE: 

Specia l Order Request 
0 Yes @No 

Time 

Open Agenda 

(!)Yes 0 No 

ecommendalion to Approve Third Amendments to Agreements · 17·010V - Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School Board Employees. 

prove the Third Amendments and Second Renewals for the above-referenced Request for Proposal (RFP) for Aetna Life Insurance Company, 

;ompBenefils Company and CompBenefils Insurance Company, and Metropolitan Life Insurance Company. Contract Renewal Term: January 1. 2021 through 

ecember 31, 2021, One (1) Year. User Department: Benefits and Employment Services: Additional Spending Request: $5.800,000; New Award Amount: 

38,200,000; Awarded Vendor(s): See Above; Small/Minority/Women Business Enterprise Vendor(s): None. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 

RFP 17-010V, Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School Board Employees was awarded to Aetna Life Insurance Company, 

CompBenefits Company and CompBenefits Insurance Company, and Metropolitan Life Insurance Company on July 26, 2016, Agenda Item EE-7. The term of the 

nitial contract period was January 1. 2017 through December 31, 2019, with an option for two (2) one (1) year renewals. This request is to approve the Third 

Amendments to Agreements and the Second Contract Renewal for the term. as stated in the Requested Action. 

!The Third Amendments to the Agreements have been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel. 

A copy of the Original Executed Documents are available online at: h ttp://www.broward.k12.fl.us/supply/agenda/17 010V _Origina1ExecutedDocuments.pdf 

A copy of the RFP is avai lable online at: http://www.broward.k12.fl.us/supply/agenda/RFP _ 17-

01 OV _ GroupDentallnsuranceandVisionlnsuranceforSchoolBoardEmployees. pdf 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

Q Goal 1: High Qua lity Instruction 0 Goal 2: Safe & Supportive Environment @ Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

The estimated financial impact to the District for 2021 is $5,800.000. The contract award amount was $32,400,000. This request is to increase the spending 

authority by $5,800,000, bringing the new contract value to S38,200.000. The reduction in both the Dental and Vision Rates for 2021 is projected to yield an 

approximate annual savings or $188,245 for the District and $700.658 ror employees. The funding ror this RFP will come from the Fringe Benefits Clearing 

Account. The financial impact amount represents an estimated contract value; however, the amount authorized will not exceed the estimated contract award 

EXHIBITS: (List) 

(1) Executive Summary (2) Financial Analysis Worksheet (3) Third Amendment to Agreements-3 (4) Recommendation Tabulation 7-26-2016 
(5) Supplier Evaluations-3 

BOARD ACTION: 
SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

AJPPROVED Name: Dr. Dildra Martin-Ogburn 

(For Official School Board Records Office Only) Name: Mary C. Coker 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader & Title 
Maurice L. Woods - Chief Strategy & Operations Officer 

ectronic 1gnature 

Maurice Woods 
812412020, 11 :06:44 AM 

Form #4189 Revised 07/25/2019 
RWRJ MLW/MCC/DMO:ch 

Approved In Open 
Board Meeting On: 

By: 

Phone: 754-321-3100 

Phone: 754-321 -0501 

SEP 0 1 2020 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Recommendation to Approve Third Amendments to Agreements 
17-0lOV - Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance 

for School Board Employees 

Introduction 
Responsible: Procurement & Warehousing Services (PWS) 

This request is to approve the Third Amendment to the agreements for Aetna (Vision), 
CompBenefits (Dental & Vision), and Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (Dental). The 
contract renewal period is January 1, 202 J through December 3 1, 202 l. This Request For Proposal 
(RFP) was approved at the School Board Operational Meeting on July 26, 20 16, with a spending 
authority of $27,000,000 and a contract term of three (3) years from January I, 2017 through 
December 3 1, 2019, with a renewal option for two (2) additional one (l) year periods. A request 
for additional spending authority of $5,400,000 ·was approved at the School Board Operational 
Meeting of July 23, 2019. 

The add itional Spending Authority being requested is $5,800,000. 

Goods/Services Description 
Responsible: Benefits 

Aetna, CompBenefits, and Metropolitan Life are leading providers of insurance products and other 
financial services. Through their subsidiaries and affiliates, these organizations collectively offer 
a su ite of products spanning life, health , dental, and vision , as well as provides and utilizes data 
and best practices to offer recommendations to employers, which could enrich their benefits plans. 

Procurement Method 
Responsible: PWS 

The procurement method chosen was through a competitive solicitation, which is required by 
Purchasing Policy 3320, Part 11 , Rule D, and Florida Administration Code 6A-l.012(7). 

On March 11 , 2016, Procurement & Warehousing Services released RFP 17-0 I OV -Group Dental 
Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School Board Employees. Proposals were received from 
the following companies: 

I. Aetna Life Insurance Company 
2. CompBenefits Company and CompBenefits Insurance Company (Humana, Inc.) 
3. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (MetLife) and, 
4. Solstice Benefits, Inc. 

Prior to the review and evaluation of the vision proposals from the above-noted Carriers, the 
Benefits Consultants, Gallagher Benefit Services, Inc., informed the Superintendent's Insurance & 
Wellness Advisory Committee (SJWAC) that one (l) of the Vision Proposers, Solstice Benefits. 
Inc. should be found non-responsive for failure to meet the requirements of Section 4.2.3 of the 
RFP and should not be evaluated by the SIWAC. 



Recommendation to Approve Third Amendments to Agreements 
17-0lOV - Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance fo r School Board 
Employees 
September 1, 2020 Board Meeting 
Page 2of5 

Procurement Method (Continued) 
Responsible: PWS 

A motion was made, seconded, and passed unanimously by the SIWAC to find Solstice Benefits, 
Inc., non-responsive for the reasons noted above. 

The SI WAC evaluated the remaining proposals during its public meeting on Friday, May 20, 2016, 
based on Experience and Quali fications, Scope of Services, Cost of Serv ices, and 
Small/Minority/Women Business Enterprise. As a resu lt of the evaluation and s ubsequent 
negotiations, the Committee voted to recommend to the Superintendent of Schools the following 
awards: 

GROUP DENT AL: 
• CompBenefits Company and CompBenefits Insurance Company (CompBenefits) 
• Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (MetLife) 

GROUP VISION: 
• Aetna Life Insurance Company (Aetna) 
• CompBenefits Company and CompBenefits Insurance Company (CompBenefits) 

On July 26. 2016, the contracts for RFP 17-0 I OY - Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision 
Insurance for School Board Employees were awarded to: 

GROUP DENT AL 
CompBenefits Company and CompBenefits Insurance Company (CompBenefits) 

Metropolitan L ife Insurance Company (MetLife) 

GROUP VISION 
Aetna Life Insurance Company (Aetna) 

CompBenefits Company and CompBenefits Insurance Company (CompBenefits) 

The initial contract period for the above awards was January I , 2017 through December 3 1, 
2019. 

Financial Impact 
Responsible: PWS and Benefits 

The estimated financial impact to the District for 2021 is approximately $5,800,000. The reduction in both 
the Dental and Vision Rates for 2021 is projected to yield an approximate annual savings of $188,245 for 
the District and $700,658 for employees. The funding for this RFP will come from the Fringe Benefits 
Clearing Account. The financial impact amount represents an estimated contract value; however, the 
amount authorized will not exceed the estimated contract award amount. 



Recommendation to Approve Third Amendments to Agreements 
17-0lOV - Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School Board 
Employees 
September 1, 2020 Board Meeting 
Page 3of5 

F" . I I manc1a mpac t T bl a c: 
Action 

Original Award/Spending Authority Requested 
I 51 Renewal/Additional Spending Request 
2"d Renewal/Additional Spending Request 
New Total Contract Amount 

Date 

7126/2016 
7/23/2019 
91112020 

2021 RENEWALS: 

Term Amount 
(vears) 

3 $27,000,000 
I $5,400,000 
I $5,800,000 
5 $38,200,000 

On May 13, 2020, the Superintendent's Insurance & Well ness Advisory Committee held its annual 
contract renewal meeting. The results of the Dental and Vision negotiations are as follows: 

GROUP DENTAL 

COMPBENEFITS 

For 2021 CompBenefits originally proposed flat rates; however, during negot1at1ons, 
CompBenefits agreed to a ten (I 0) percent rate reduction on both the Basic and Enhanced DHMO 
plan rates, as well as a three (3) percent rate reduction on both the Basic and Enhanced PPO Dental 
plan rates for 2021. The SI WAC voted unanimously to recommend approva l of CompBencfits' 
second one ( I) year renewal option to the Superintendent of Schools. 

Listed below are the 2020 and 2021 rate comparisons for CompBenefits Dental coverage. 

COMPBENEFITS - DHMO COMPBENEFITS - PPO 
BASIC ENHANCED BASIC ENHANCED 

2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 
RATES RATES RATES RATES RATES RATES RATES RATES 

Employee Only $8.32 $7.50 $10.22 $9.20 $33.06 $32.06 $39.22 $38.04 
Employee+ I $ 14.40 $12.96 $18.60 $16.74 $59.82 $58.02 $75.14 $72.88 
Employee+ $19.32 $17.40 $25.02 $22.52 $89.50 $86.80 $ 11 7.54 $114.00 
Family 
Dual Spouse $11.00 $9.90 $14.82 $13.32 $59.82 $58.02 $75.14 $72.88 

METLIFE 

For 2021 MetLife original ly proposed flat rates; however, during-negotiations, MetLife agreed to 
a five-point six (5.6) percent rate reduction for both its Basic and Enhanced DHMO and PPO 
Dental plan rates. The SI WAC voted unanimously to recommend approval of MctLife's second 
one ( l) year renewal option to the Superintendent of Schools. 

Listed below are the 2020 and 202 l rate comparisons for MetLife Dental coverage. 



Recommendation to Approve Third Amendments to Agreements 
17-0lOV - Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School Board 
Employees 
September 1, 2020 Board Meeting 
Page 4of5 

Financial Impact (Continued) 
Responsible: PWS and Benefits 

METLIFE - DHMO METLIFE - PPO 
BASIC ENHANCED BASIC ENHANCED 

2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 
RATES RATES RATES RATES RATES RATES RATES RATES 

Employee Only $10.76 10.16 $14.50 13.68 $41.30 38.98 $50.88 48.02 
Employee+ I $18.44 17.40 $25.04 23.64 $82.68 78.04 $101.84 96.14 
Employee+ $25.00 23.60 $33.62 31.74 $127.34 120.20 $177.16 167.24 
Family 
Dual Spouse $14.20 $13.40 $19.28 $18.20 $72.32 $68.26 $89.06 $84.06 

P lease note: Jn accordance with Collective Bargaining Agreement provisions, lhe School Board' s 
cost will not exceed $ 10.80 per covered employee, per month for dental coverage. Monthly 
premiums, which exceed $10.80 are applied to the employee premium costs only. Excess costs are 
the responsibility of the covered employee. 

GROUP VISION 

CompBcnefits Companv and CompBcnefits Insurance Company 

On May 13, 2020, the SlWAC held its annual contract renewal meeting. 

For 2021 CompBenefits originally proposed flat rates; however, during negot1at1ons, 
CompBenefits offered a ten (I 0) percent rate reduction for its Basic Vision Plan rates and a five 
(5) percent rate reduction of its Enhanced Vision Plan rates. The SIW AC voted unanimously to 
recommend approval of CompBenefits' second one (I) year renewal option to the Superintendent 
of Schools. 

Listed below are the 2020 and 2021 rate comparisons for CompBenefits Vision coverage. 

COMPBENEFITS - VISION 
BASIC ENHANCED 

2020 2021 2020 2021 
RATES RATES RATES RATES 

Employee Only $3.46 $3.12 $4.96 S4.72 
Employee+ 1 $8.40 $7.56 $11.96 $11.38 
Employee+ Family $14.36 $12.94 $20.50 $19.48 



Recommendation to Approve Third Amendments to Agreements 
17-0lOV - Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School Board 
Employees 
September l, 2020 Board Meeting 
Page 5of5 

Financial Impact (Continued) 
Responsible: PWS and Benefits 

Aetna Life Insurance Company 

For 2021 Aetna originally proposed flat rates; however, during negotiations, Aetna offered a three 
(3) percent rate reduction of both its Basic and Enhanced Vision Plan rates. The SIW AC voted 
unanimously to recommend approval of Aetna's second one (I) year renewal option to the 
Superintendent of Schools. 

Listed below are the 2020 and 2021 rate comparisons for Aetna Vision coverage. 

AETNA-VISION 
BASIC ENHANCED 

2020 2021 2020 2021 
RATES RATES RATES RATES 

Emoloyee Only $3.48 $3.38 $5.84 $5.66 
Employee+ 1 $7.72 $7.48 $12.90 $12.50 
Employee+ Family $13.20 $12.80 $22.12 $21.46 

Upon approval of this Board Item, benefit-eligible employees will continue to have a choice of 
quality Dental and Vision plans. 



*PROCUREMENT & WAREHOUSING SERVICES 
VllJ1 

FINANOAL ANALYSIS WORKSHEET 

,,~·; ·;, -~ ...... • .• ,, -::O?li:>':!. "" .:r·: ~ ::r~.-:cc~ ·'-';'!;','°!' .. ; . •• ':f'" ·.~. ' '.f~~ "'-~-- •, < ·' -,· ~ ; -, . "~ ~"'-~·.~-'\'· . .,,.,. :'"f""-' 

New Bid II (Ex: 10-004R): Preparation Date: July 29, 2020 

Previous Bid II (Ex: 10-004R): 17-0lOV Buyer/PA: CHUCK HIGH 

New Bid Award Total: $38,200,000 GROUP DENTAL AND GROUP VISION 
Previous Award Total: $32,400,000 BidTitle: INSURANCE FOR SCHOOL BOARD 

Bid Type: RENEWAL EMPLOYEES 

Previous Bid Term (Start Date): 1/1/2017 New Bid Term (In Months): 

Previous Bid Term (End Date): 12/31/2020 II of Months Into Bid: 44 

~ ~ f. ... :~.'.- .~..;: :·.1 .• -:w 5~ >'. ~·""'' ~ ...... _-,g ,;; : ....... .;. ... .-._ ~.t:i• l .. . '• ••~• ::1 • ti~ ~;.:~: ...... ~'"·' .... ~3'·~~-~ - ' ., • ';{J>.~)!r-.- ·;. __ .; ·-,.-·, ... 
Spend: $32,400,000 

P Card Purchases: so 
Tot.al Invoiced-to-Date Amount $32,400,000 

Average Monthly Expenditure: $0 

Unused Authorized Spending: $0 

Est. Forecasted Spend (For Entire Bid Term): 

·~~q~~s~~4~~rr~E'.:;:.~£ -"ll 1 . ~-> .... : ... ~,,_ .. 
~"r ·_, '· b ••• "~ .,, '~..r-~:~:1;;f§ ~e··.o}]f ~~~i.Z~~~: .. · T. ".}·:.&11=! •' 1 • ~· ~ ••. ,, :rtJ :'li ... 1111.•• .. ~ ·- . --.... ~ : ~{ i. ~ .._ j.:_·, .... 

Awarded Vendors: M/WBE Status (If applH:able): Spend: 

AfTNA LI FE INSURANCE COMPANY s 
COMPBENEFITS COMPANY/COMPBENEFITS INSURANCE s 
METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY s 

- · • , .. ~. ~ .-... ;.?>-:Cl',t~ll $ -
-Z•· ilo 'li..i~ ::1 ~· 11 1.r..;.: - s . 

rt 1tll' • !1I L., :..~.·n •·.~:.. s . 

NOTES {!x2e Below}: 

o!J 1111in tt•:-•1111 • · ; - .... 1+._·. -_ .... . ~·:;i:.~;~;:--••.i.i•_-4!_ ~~ ·~·:..-wJJ{:;.;·~ · t;U 1 \>;h11 u• t'~J.: u h .ir:"i.."' :itC:1li~ 1111 u l • ••lo; t • :,~~.:!-;a'i-".. ~~ 
Cost Center Name {First & Last) Or. Oildra Martin-Ogburn 

fund Trtle Director 

funaional Area Department/School Name Benefits and Employment Services 

Commitment Item Sign-off provided by Judith Marte 

loata Source: SAP and Works (Bank of America system) I Prepared on: I 8/10/2020 

All information included in this summary is based on the preparation date listed above and may change at any time beyond that date. 



THIRD AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT 

~ ¢£'IS1THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this \":t-day of 
O \'Y\\2((2020, by and between 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), 

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 3330 I 

and 

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 
(hereinafter referred to as "AETNA"), 
having its principal place of business at 

151 Farmington A venue 
Hartford, CT 06156 

WHEREAS, SBBC issued a Request for Proposal identified as RFP 17-0 I OV - Group Dental Insurance 
and Group Vision Insurance for School Board Employees, dated, March 11, 2016 and amended by Addendum 
Number One dated, March 24, 2016 and Addendum Number Two dated, March 30, 2016 (herein referred to as 
'RFP"), which are incorporated by reference herein, for the purpose of receiving proposals for Dental Insurance 
and Group Vision Insurance for School Board Employees; and 

WHEREAS, AETNA offered a Proposal , dated April 7, 2016 (hereinafter referred to as "Proposal"), 
which is incorporated by reference herein, in response to the RFP; and 

WHEREAS, SBBC and AETNA entered into an Agreement dated, July 26, 2016 (hereafter "Agreement") 
for Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School Board Employees under RFP 17-0 I OV; and 

WHEREAS, SBBC and Aetna entered into a First Amendment to Agreement dated, August 21 , 2018 for 
Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School Board Employees under RFP 17-0 I OV; and 

WHEREAS, SBBC and Aetna entered into a Second Amendment to Agreement dated, July 23, 2019 for 
Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School Board Employees under RFP 17-0 I OV; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants contained herein 
and the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

Page I of4 
71tird A111e11dme11110 , fgntl.'ment ll'itli AETNA (VISION) 



ARTICLES 

1.0 I Recitals. The Parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and that such 
recitals are incorporated herein by reference. 

2.0 I Term of Agreement. The July 26, 20 16 Agreement is hereby extended from January I , 2021 
through December 3 1, 2021 , unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 3.05 of the Agreement. 

3.0 I Premiums. The monthly premium rates for the period January I, 2021 through December 31, 
2021 are listed below: 

Employee Only 
Employee Plus One 
Employee Plus Family 

Vision 
Basic 
$3.38 
$7.48 
$ 12.80 

Vision 
Enhanced 
$5.66 
$12.50 
$21.46 

4.0 I Order of Precedence Among Agreement Documents. In the event of conflict between the 
provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the provisions of the fo llowing documents shal l 
take precedence in this order: 

a) This Third Amendment to Agreement; 
b) The Second Amendment to Agreement, dated July 23, 2019; then 
c) The First Amendment to Agreement, dated August 21, 2018; then 
d) The Agreement dated, July 26, 2016; then 
e) Addendum Number T'vvo, dated March 30, 2016; then 
t) Addendum Number One, dated March 24, 2016; then 
g) RFP 17-0 I OY - "Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School Board 

Employees; then 
h) The Proposal submitted by AETNA in response to the RFP. 

In case of any other doubts or difference of opinion, the decision of SBBC shall be final and binding on both 
parties. 

5.0 I Other Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of 
the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

6.0 I Authoritv. Each person signing this Third Amendment to Agreement on behalf of either Party 
individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Third Amendment to Agreement on behalf 
of the Party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions 
contained in this Third Amendment to Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Third Amendment to 
Agreement on the date fi rst above written. 

Page 2 of4 
Third A111end111e111 to Agreement ,,.;1/i Af.TNA (VISION) 



·' 

. ' 

~ 
Robcrl W. Runcic. Supcrinlcndcnl of Schools 

T/11nl A111<11dmc11110 Ag1~c111m1 1r11/1 1l101iV1I (VISION) 

FOR SBBC 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD 
COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By 
Donna P. Korn, Chair 

rage 3 of4 



(Corporate Seal) 

ATTEST: 

, Secretary 

-or-

STA TE OF __.__f/---'-'( ("""-) (_l..>o.....;.d-=0....___ 

co UNTY 0 F --'b"-=--'--'cn-<-..>-:..;( ,W=--:....0__,,o-=.._· -

FOR AETNA 

Printed Name: Cathy Aguirre 
Title: Aetna-Market Head. 

Public and Labor Segment Florida 

-r. . The foregoing instrument was ackJlpwl.~d be~D·e me this { 0 
• ) 1~~ , 2020by L~t:QV _ ( J I C(e_ 

\ ,., Name o Person 

day of 
of 

..\t on behalf of the corporation/agency. He/She i ersonally known to 111 

------------------------------~ Type of Identification 

My Commission Expires: 

(SEAL) 

RUTH ZAFRA 
Notary Public • State of Florada 

Commission # GG 053923 
My comm. Expires Dec 8. 2020 

71tird :l111.:111/111e11t tu Agn:em.:111 witlt tlE1iVA (VISION) 

as identification and did/did not first take an oat . 

Signature Notary Public 1 

M 2a/r{(A 
Printed Name of Notary 

'bec-e rDb::r ~1 zow 
Notary's Commission No. 

or produced 

Page 4 of4 



THIRD AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT 

14:: TH~H~ AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this 
day o J. ·'Y\\qe f, 2020, by and between 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), 

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third A venue 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 

and 

COMPBENEFITS COMPANY AND COMPBENEFITS INSURANCE COMPANY 
(hereinafter referred to as "COMPBENEFITS"), 

having its principal place of business at 
500 West Main Street 

Louisville, Kentucky 40202 

WHEREAS, SBBC issued a Request for Proposal identified as RFP 17-01 OV - Group 
Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School Board Employees, dated, March 11 , 2016 
and amended by Addendum Number One dated, March 24, 2016 and Addendum Number Two 
dated, March 30, 2016 (herein referred to as ' RFP"), which are incorporated by reference herein, 
for the purpose of receiving proposals for Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School 
Board Employees; and 

WHEREAS, COMPBENEFITS offered a Proposal, dated April 13, 2016 (hereinafter 
referred to as "Proposal"), which is incorporated by reference herein, in response to the RFP; and 

WHEREAS, SBBC and COMPBENEFITS entered into an Agreement dated, July 26, 
2016 (hereafter "Agreement") for Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School 
Board Employees under RFP 17-0IOV; and 

WHEREAS, SBBC and COMPBENEFITS entered into a First Amendment to Agreement 
dated August 21, 2018 for Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School Board 
Employees under RFP 17-0 l OV; and 

WHEREAS, SBBC and COMPBENEFITS entered into a Second Amendment to 
Agreement dated July 23, 2019 for Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School 
Board Employees under RFP 17-01 OV; and 

Page I ofS 
77iird Amendment with COMPBENEFITS (VISION) 



WHEREAS, the Parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants 
contained herein and the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, 
the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

ARTICLES 

1.0 I Recitals. The Parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and 
that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference. 

2.01 Term of Agreement. The July 26, 2016 Agreement is hereby extended from 
January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021, unless termed earlier pursuant to Section 3.05 of the 
Agreement. 

3.01 Premiums. The monthly premium rates for the period January 1, 2021 through 
December 31, 2021 are listed below: 

Employee Only 
Employee Plus One 
Employee Plus Family 

Vision 
Basic 
$3.12 
$7.56 
$12.94 

Vision 
Enhanced 

$4.72 
$11.38 
$19.48 

4.01 Order of Precedence Among Agreement Documents. In the event of conflict 
between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the provisions of 
the following documents shall take precedence in this order: 

a) This Third Amendment to Agreement; then 
b) The Second Amendment to Agreement dated, July 23, 2019; then 
c) The First Amendment to Agreement dated, August 21, 2018; then 
d) The Agreement dated, July 26, 2016; then 
e) Addendum Number Two, dated March 30, 2016; then 
t) Addendum Number One, dated March 24, 2016; then 
g) RFP 17-0 l OV - "Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School 

Board Employees; then 
h) The Proposal submitted by COMPBENEFITS in response to the RFP. 

In case of any other doubts or difference of opinion, the decision of SBBC shall be final and 
binding on both parties. 

5.01 Other Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provided herein, all other 
portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

Page 2 ofS 
Third Amendment with COMPBENl~FITS (VISION) 



6.01 Authoritv. Each person signing this Third Amendment to Agreement on behalf 
of either Party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Third 
Amendment to Agreement on behalf of the Party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and 
obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this Third Amendment to 
Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Third 
Amendment to Agreement on the date first above written. 

Page 3 ofS 
Third Amendment with COMP BENEFITS (VISION) 



... . , 
' 

FORSBBC 
·.· , . .. 

(Corporate ·seal): 

.-· .J 

•• J 

ATTEST: 

~ 
Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools 

Third ,fmc11dnu:n1 witl1 COMPIJcNF.FITS {l'/SION) 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD 
COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Approved as to Form and Legal Content: 

Page 4 of5 



FOR COMPBENEFITS 

(Corporate Seal) 

ATTEST: 

, Secretary 

ST A TE OF _ Kentucky ____ _ 

COUNTY OF Jefferson ----

COMPBENEFITS COMPANY AND 
COMPBENEFITS INSURANCE COMPANY 

Signature 

Printed Name: Richard D. Remmers 

Title: Senior Vice President, Group Segment 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _14th __ day of 
_ _ July 2020 by _Richard Remmers ___________ _ 

Name of Person of 
_ CompBenefits on behalf of the corporation/agency. He/She is personally 
known to me or produced __ Drivers License _ _________ as identification 
and did/did not first take an oath. Type of Identification 

My Commission Expires: March 8, 202~ ~ __ A , 
~ 

_Elizabeth Jagger Davis _____ _ 
(SEAL) Printed Name of Notary 

KYNP1546 ---------
Notary's Commission No. 

Page 5 of5 
111ird A111e11d111e111 with COMPBENF.FITS (VISION) 



THIRD AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT 

(~ THIHHIRD ~NDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this 
7 day ot-7 f -rJ..( (," 2020, by and between 

' 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), 
a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, 

whose principal place of business is 
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 

and 

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 
(hereinafter referred to as "METLIFE"), 
having its principal place of business at 

1200 Abernathy Road, NE, Building 600, Suite 1400 
Atlanta, GA 30328 

WHEREAS, SBBC issued a Request for Proposal identified as RFP 17-01 OV - Group 
Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School Board Employees, dated, March 11 , 2016 
and amended by Addendum Number One dated, March 24, 2016 and Addendum Number Two 
dated, March 30, 2016 (herein referred to as 'RFP"), which are incorporated by reference herein, 
for the purpose ofreceiving proposals for Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School 
Board Employees; and 

WHEREAS, METLIFE offered a Proposal, dated April 11 , 2016 (hereinafter referred to 
as "Proposal"), which is incorporated by reference herein, in response to the RFP; and 

WHEREAS, SBBC and METLIFE entered into an Agreement dated, July 26, 2016 
(hereafter "Agreement") for Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School 
Board Employees under RFP 17-0 l OV; and 

WHEREAS, SBBC and METLIFE entered into a First Amendment to Agreement dated, 
August 21, 2018 for Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School Board 
Employees under RFP 17-01 OV; and 

WHEREAS, SBBC and METLIFE entered into a Second Amendment to Agreement 
dated, July 23, 2019 for Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School Board 
Employees under RFP 17-0lOV; and 

Page I ofS 
'l11ird Ame11d111e11t to Agree111e11t with METUFE (DENTAL) 



WHEREAS, the Parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants 
contained herein and the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, 
the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

ARTICLES 

1.01 Recitals. The Parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and 
that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference. 

2.01 Term of Agreement. The July 26, 2016 Agreement is hereby extended from 
January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 , unless tem1ed earlier pursuant to Section 3.05 of the 
Agreement. 

3.01 Premiums. The monthly premium rates for the period January 1, 2021 through 
December 31 , 2021 are listed below: 

DHMO DHMO PPO PPO 
Basic En ha nced Basic Enhanced 

Employee Only $10.16 $13.68 $38.98 $48.02 
Employee Plus One $17.40 $23.64 $78.04 $96.14 
Employee Plus Family $23.60 $31.74 $120.20 $167.24 
Dual Spouse $13.40 $18.20 $68.26 $84.06 

4.01 Order of Precedence Am one Aereement Documents. In the event of conflict 
between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the provisions of 
the following documents shall take precedence in this order: 

a) This Third Amendment to Agreement; then 
b) The Second Amendment to Agreement dated July 23, 2019; then 
c) The First Amendment to Agreement dated, August 21, 2018; then 
d) The Agreement dated, July 26, 2016; then 
e) Addendum Number Two dated, March 30, 2016; then 
f) Addendum Number One dated, March 24, 2016; then 
g) RFP 17-01 OV - "Group Dental Insurance and Group Vision Insurance for School 

Board Employees; then 
h) The Proposal submitted by METLIFE in response to the RFP. 

In case of any other doubts or difference of opinion, the decision of SBBC shall be final and 
binding on both parties. 

Page 2 of5 
Third A111end111e11110 Agree111e111 wi1h METL!FE (DENTAL) 



5.01 Other Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provided herein, all other 
portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

6.01 Authoritv. Each person signing this Third Amendment to Agreement on behalf 
of either Party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Third 
Amendment to Agreement on behalf of the Party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and 
obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this Third Amendment to 
Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Third 
Amendment to Agreement on the date first above written. 

Page 3 of5 
7'l1ird A111e11d111e11110 Agree111e111 with METUFE (DENTAL) 



FOR SBBC 
.. .. ' .. 

(Corporate Seal) .. 

ATTEST: 

~ 
Robert \V. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools 

T//ird 1l111c111/111c111 Ju tlgrccmcnt 11·///i MEl'LIFE (DF.N1ill.) 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD 
COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Approved as to Form and Legal Content: 

,,,,..,--) ,- --. ,:6--
/ Ii ~ ~ ;' °' -j· • ?#- _/2.~ , \i I !' .., ~ , I 

l Yl I :1..~ ol r!:r.: < i1·:in:d ( '<•~11~ 

Page 4 ofS 



FORMETLIFE 

(Corporate Seal) 
Metropolitan Life Insurance Company 

ATTEST: 

By___.:~~~~~~if~!!t!!Si-.._~J _ _ 

ST A TE OF ~-ccoc9 i Q 

COUNTY OF Fu.\ \-of\ 

, Secretary 
Signature 

Printed Name: Brian Blackburn 

Title: Vice President 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __ }_1~-- day of 

}i.d~ '2020 by Gc\O.I\ BlacW;>1ACk\ of 
Name of Person 

_______ ___ on behalf of the corporation/agency. He/She is personally known to 
me or produced t..,cocg ·,a QL Cid qqfal94f as identification and did/did not first 
take an oath. Type of Identification 

My Commission Expires: Met~ \ \1 'ijjl4 

(SEAL) Printed Name of Notary 

Notary's Commission No. 

Page 5 ofS 
Third A111e11d111e11t to Agree111e111 with METLIF£ (DENTAL) 



!TO I RFP No.: 17-0 I OV 

The School Board of Broward County, Florida 
Procurement & Warehousing Services 

Tentative Board Meeting Date*: JULY 26, 2016 
~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Description: 

For: 

Fund: 

GROUP DENTAL JNSURAi'\ICE AND GROUP 
VISION INSURANCE FOR SCHOOL BOARD 
EMPLOYEES 

BENEFITS & EMPLOYMENT SERVICES 
(School/Department) 

FRJNGE BENEFITS CLEARJNG ACCOUNT 

Notified: 

ITB I RFP Rec 'd: 

ITB I RFP Opening: 

Advertised Date: 

A ward Amount: 

553 DO\\ TI loaded: 22 

4 No. Bids: 0 

APRIL 15. 2016 

MARCii 11. 2016 

$27.000,000 

POSTING OF ITB I RFP RF.COJ\fMENDATIONfL\BULA TION: lTB I RFP Recommendations and Tabulations will be posted in the Procurement 
& Warehousing Services and www.Demandstar.com on MAY 25, 20 16 (ii) 3:00 pm and will remain posted for 72 hours. Any person who is 
adversely affected by the decision or intended decision shall file a notice of protest, in writing. within 72 hours after the posting of the notice of decision 
or intended decision. The fonna l wrillen protest shall be filed within ten (I 0) days after the date the notice of protest is filed. Failure to file a notice of 
protest or failure 10 file a formal written protest shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under this chapler. Section I 20.57(3)(b), Florida Statutes, states 
that "The formal written protest shall state with particularity the facts and law upon which the protest is b;L~cd." Saturdays, Sundays, stale holidays ;u1d 
days during which the District is closed shall be excluded in the computation of the 72-hour time 1>eriod provided. Fil ings shall be at the omcc of the 
Director of Procurement & Warehousing Sen•ices, 7720 West Oakland Park Boulevard, Suite 323, Sunrise, Florida 3335 I. Any person who files an action 
protesting an intended decision shall post with the School Board, at the time of filing the fonnal written protcsl, a bond, payable to The School Board or 
Broward County, florid:t, (SBBC), in an amount equal to one percent (1%) of the estimated value of the contract. Failure 10 post the bond required by 
SBBC Policy 3320, Part VIII , Purchasing Policies, Section N, within the time allowed for filing a bond shall constitute a waiver of the right to protest. 

(*) The Cone of Silence, as stated in the ITB I RFP, is in effect until this ITB I RFP is approved by SBBC. The Board meeting date 
stated above is tentative. Confim1 with the Purchasing Agent of record for the actual date the Cone of Silence has concluded. 

RECOMMENDATION TABULATION 

BASED UPON THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE SUPERINTENDENT'S TNSURANCE ADVISORY COMMJTTEE (SIAC), IT IS 
RECOMMENDED THAT THE FOLLO\VfNG LISTED PROPOSERS BE RECOMMENDED FOR A \V ARD OF CONTRACTS FOR 
GROUP DENTAL TNSURANCE AND GROUP VISION INSURANCE FOR SCHOOL BOARD EMPLOYEES. 

VENDOR 

DENTAL 

COMPBENEFITS COMPANY AND COMPBEl\'EFITS 
INSURANCE COMPANY (HU1vlANA, INC.) 

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 
(METLIFE) 

VISION 

COMPBENEFITS COMPANY AND COMPBEl\'EFITS 
INSURANCE COMPANY (HUMANA, iNC.) 

AETNA UFE INSURANCE COMPANY (AETNA) 

COVERAGE 

DHMO - MATCHED, BASIC PLAN, DUAL CARRIER 
DHMO - MATCHED, ENHANCED PLAN, DUAL CARRIER 

PPO - MATCHE D, BASIC PLAN, DUAL CARRIER 
PPO - MATCHE D, ENHANCED PLAN, DUAL CARR.LER 

DHMO - MATCHED, BASIC PLAN, DUAL CARRIER 
DHMO - MATCHED, ENHANCED PLAN, DUAL COVERAGE 

PPO - MATCHED, BASIC PLAN, DUAL CARRIER 
PPO - MATCHED, ENHANCED PLAN, DUAL COVERAGE 

BASIC VISION PLAN, DUAL CARRIER 
ENHANCED PLAN, DUAL CARRIER 

BASIC VISION PLAN, DUAL CARRJER 
ENHANCED PLAN, DUAL CARRIER 

ADDITIONALLY, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE PROPOSAL RECEIVED FROM SOLSTICE BENEFITS FOR VISION 
INSURANCE BE REJECTED FOR FAJLURE TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 4.2.3, MTNlMUM ELIGIBILITY OF THE RFP. 

CONTRACT PERIOD: JANUARY I, 2017 THROUGH DECEMBER 31 , 2019. 

By: 
a~ "O. :JG~, Digitally Signed 5/25/2016 Date: 

(Purchasing Agent) 

The School Board of Broward County, florida, prohibits any policy or procedure which results in discrimination on the basis of age. color, disability, gender expression, 
national origin, marital status, race, religion, sex or sexual orientation. lndi\'iduals who wish to file a discrimination complaint, may call the Executive Director, Benefits & EEO 

Compliance at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine ("ITY) at 75~-32 1 -215&. 

Individuals \\ith disabilities requesting accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) may call the Equal Educational Opponunitics 
(EEO) at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine CITY) at 754-321-2158. 

REVISED: 3/ 10/2016 



Supplier/Product Evaluation Form 
The purpose of this evaluation form Is to rate a suppller's performance. This form wlll aid the Procurement & Warehousing 

Services Dep3rtment In determining the quallty of goods and/or services purchased for the District. Your Input will be used in the 
evaluation of futu re bids or proposals submitted by this supplier. 

Please return completed evaluation forms to: 
Procurement & Warehousing Services Department (TSSC Building) 

7720 West Oakland Park Boulevard, Suite 323 
Sunrise, Florida 33351 

For assistance with this form contact us at 
(754) 321-0505 or CLICK HERE to send us an email (include the words Supplier/Product Evaluation Form in the subject) 

' GENERAL INFORMATION 
Bid#: 17-0lOV Bid Title: Group Dental and Group Vision Insurance for School Board Employees 

Purchase Order#: Product/Service Provided: Dental and Vision Insurance 

Supplier (Company) Na me:AETNA 

Contact Name:Dr. Dildra Martin-Ogburn Contact Phone#: (759 )321 - 3111 
SECTION 1: SUPPLIER EVALUATION 

1.) How would you rate the supplier in t he following areas? 

1 2 3 4 
Poor Fair Good Very Good 

Overall customer service D D D D 
Delive ry as scheduled or promised D D D D 

1 2 
3 

5 
Excellent 

~ 
~ 

4 
Not Somewhat 

Satisfied Satisfied 
Satisfied Very Satisfied 

2.) How satisfied are you with the supplier? D D D ~ 
3.) Will you use this supplier again? ~Yes 0No 

SECTION 2: PRODUCT/ SERVICE EVALUATION 

4.) Based on the areas below, how would you rate the products/services provided with this Bid? 

1 2 3 4 s 
Poor Fair Good Very Good Excellent 

Compliance with specifications D D D D ~ 
Quality as compared to similar products/services D D D D ~ 
Prices as compa red to similar products/services D D D ~ D 

1 2 3 4 
Very Unlikely Unlikely Probably Definitely 

5.) Would you purchase this product/service again? D D D ~ 
SECTION 3: END USER COMMENTS 

Please share any additional information regarding this supplier or the products I services provided. If this supplier's 
performance Is unsatisfactory, please tell us why. You may attach an additional sheet if necessary. 

EVALUATION FORM COMPLETED BY: 

Name: Dr. Dildra Martin-Ogburn Title:fi\ctor 

School/Department: Bene~· nWJE l,e~rvices 
Participant's Signature: "-

\ ' \.. 
02.2017. V. PWS Ill 

Contact Phone#: (754) 321 - 3100 

Date: 07/30/2020 

Page 1of1 



~ PROCUR;:~~:~:R~:;~~~;~~~u~~~!~~~ Supplier/Product Evaluation Form 
'VtMii The purpose of this evaluation form Is to rate a S\Jppller's performance. This form will aid the Procurement & Warehousing 

Services Department In determining the quality of goods and/or services purchased for the District. Your Input wlll be used In the 
evaluation of future bids or proposals submitted by this supplier. 

Please return completed evaluation forms to: 
Procurement & Warehousing Services Department {TSSC Building) 

7720 West Oakland Park Boulevard, Suite 323 
Sunrise, Florida 33351 

For assistance with this form contact us at 
(754) 321·0505 or CLICK HERE to send us an email (indude the wordsSuppfier/Product Evaluation Fonn in the subject) 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
Bid#: 17·010V Bid Title: Group Dental and Group Vision Insurance for School Board Employees 

Purchase Order#: Product/Service Provided: Dental and Vision Insurance 

Supplier (Company) Name: CompBenefits Company and Com Benefits lnsuran_ce ~ompany 

Contact Name: Dr. Dildra Milrtin·Ogburn Contact Phone#: {754 )321 - 3111 
. . . SECTION 1: SUPPLIER EVALUATION 
1.) How would you rate the supplier in the following areas? 

1 2 3 4 5 
Poor Fair Good Very Good Excellent 

Overall customer service D D D D ~ 
Delivery as scheduled or promised D D D D ~ 

l 2 
3 4 

Not Somewhat 
Satisfied Very Satisfied 

Satisfied Satisfied 

2.) How satisfied are you with the supplier? D D D ~ 
3.) Will you use this supplier again? ~Yes 0No 

SECTION 2: PRODUCT/ SERVICE EVALUATION 
4.) Based on the areas below, how would you rate the products/services provided with this Bid? 

1 2 3 4 5 
Poor Fair Good Very Good Excellent 

Compliance with specifications D D D D ~ 
Quality as compared to similar products/services D D D D ~ 
Prices as compared to slmilar products/services D D D D ~ 

1 2 3 4 
Very Unlikely Unlikely Probably Definitely 

5.) Would you purchase this product/service again? D D D ~ 
SECTION 3: END USER COMMENTS 

Please share any additional information regarding this supplier or the products/ services provided. If this supplier's 
performance is unsatisfactory, please tell us whv. You may attach an additional sheet if necessary. 

'£VALUATION FORM COMPLETED BY: 
Name: Dr. Dildra Martin-Ogburn Title: Director Contact Phone#: (754) 321 - 3100 

School/Department: Benefits and E!\v:ent Sef\i es 

Partlcipan~s Signatu<., ~'J 

02.2017. V. PWS Ill 

Date: 07 /30/2020 

Page lofl 



Supplie r/Product Evaluation Form 
The purpose of this evaluatlon form Is to rate a supplier's performance. This form will aid the Procurement & Warehousing 

Services Department in determining the quality of goods and/or services purchased for the District. Your Input will be used in the 
evaluation of future bids or proposals submitted by this supplier. 

Please return completed evaluation forms to: 
Procurement & Warehousing Services Department (TSSC Building) 

7720 West Oakland Park Boulevard, Suite 323 
Sunrise, Florida 33351 

For assistance with this form contact us at 
(754) 321-0505 or CLICK HERE to send us an email (include the words Supplier/Product Evaluation Form in the subject) 

: GENERAL INFORMATION 
Bid #: 17-0lOV Bid Title: Group Dental and Group Vision Insurance for School Board Employees 

Purchase Order#: Product/Service Provided: Dental and Vision Insurance 

Supplier (Co mpany) Name: Metropolitan Life Insurance Company 

Contact Name: Dr. Dildra Martin·Ogbum Contact Phone#: (754 )321 - 3111 
:._ . SECTION 1: SUPPLIER EVALUATION . 
1.) How would you rate the supplier in the following areas? 

l 2 3 4 s 
Poor Fair Good Very Good Excellent 

Overall customer service D D D ~ D 
Delivery as scheduled o r promised D D D 0 D 

1 2 
3 4 

Not Somewhat 
Satisfied Very Satisfied 

Satisfied Satisfied 

2.) How satisfied are you with the supplier? D D ~ D 
3.) Will you use this supplier again? ~Yes 0No 

SECTION 2: PRODUCT/ SERVICE EVALUATION 
4.) Based o n the areas below, how would you rate the products/services provided with this Bid? 

1 2 3 4 s 
Poor Fair Good Very Good Excellent 

Compliance with specifications D D D ~ D 
Qua lity as compared to similar products/services D D D D ~ 
Prices as compared to similar products/services D D D D ~ 

1 2 3 4 
Very Unlikely Unlikely Probably Definitely 

5.) Would you purchase t his product/service again? D D D ~ 
SECTION 3: END USER COMMENTS 

Please share any additional information regarding this supplier or the products I services provided. If this supplier's· 
performance is unsatisfactory, please tell us why. You may attach an additional.sheet if necessary. 

. EVALUATION FORM COMPLETED BY: 
Name: Dr. Dildra Martin-Ogburn Title: Director Contact Phone#: (754) 321 - 3100 

School/Department: Benefits and'r\t7ent S~~ices 
Partidpan~s Slgnatu' "' ~ \) ~ \ 

02.2017. V. PWS 111 

Date: 07 /30/2020 

Page 1 of1 


